tax reserves mentioned in Finding No. 16, it is found that such reserves

are being continuously reduced. Such reduction occurs because of amortiza­

tion of such reserves to operating income, which, in itself, reduces the

revenues required of Applicant's customers. As total capital continues to

grow, a reduction in the aggregate amount of these reserves results in an

~ven faster reduction in the proportion of capital being supplied from this

source. At the end of the test year, deferred tax reserves amounted to

$19,820,684, or approximately 3% of total capital. The proper and reason­

able amount to be included in capitalization is one-half (1/2) of the amount

~t the end of the test year or $9,910,342. The reserve for injuries and

•damages is likewise a source of cost-free funds, but, unlike the deferred

tax reserves, can be expected to reasonably follow the trend of other

capital and, therefore, the average amount for the year ($574,739) should

also be included. A reasonable cap-ital structure, therefore, for rate­

making purposes in this proceeding is as follows:

-9-

Pro Forma
Adjusted
Pro Forma

Capitalization. Adjustments Ca2italizat1on %.

Deferred Taxes and
Operating Reserves lO ,485 ,081 10,485,081 1.59

Long-Term Debt 378,800,000 (18,501,171) 360,298,829 54 .62 •

Preferred Stock 80,000,000 80,000,000 12. 13

Common Equity 222,352;542 {13,495,234) 208,857,308 31 .66

681 , 152,542 (21,511,324) 659,641,218 100.00

20. An overall rate return of 7 .5% on the rate base as determined

herein would result in an approximate rate of return on common equity of 12.8% ••

as fol 1 ows:

%of Total
Capital

Annual
%

Rate Proportional
.. _%

Cost

Deferred Taxes and
Operating Reserves 1.59 0.00 0.00

Preferred Stock 12 .13 4.73 .57

Long-Term Debt 54.62 5.26 2.87

Common Equity 31. 66 12.82 4.06

Fair Rate of Return 7.50
. I • . •

21. A rate of return on common equity of Applicant in the range of.

12.5 to 13.2% is fair and reasonable and commensurate with returns on invest"".

ments in other enterprises having corresponding risks. ~ 7.5% -0verall rate

of return on rate base will, for a reasonable time in the future, result in
·'·

a return on common equity of App1icant·within such rangei

22. The .required net.operating earnings, based on the test year

conditions ·and after applying the fair rate of return of 7.5% to the appro­

priate value of Public Service 1s property devoted to providing gas and